

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

Sri Santanu Mukhopadhyay(JO Code WB 00581)

Additional District & Sessions Judge

1st Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 22/2023

**Ref: Gaigata PS case no.265/23,dated 20.03.2023,U/s
376AB IPC and 6 POCSO Act.**

Order no.01

21.03.2023.

Accused **Buddhadeb Sadhukhan** is produced before this Court brought under arrest along with forwarding with a prayer for P.C for 05 days on the basis of prayer of L.S.I Shrabani Biswas of Ghaigata P.S under Bongaon P.D.

Perused the CD. Ld. P.P. In-Charge is found present in Court.

None moves for the accused on call. Seen the written complaint, formal FIR and other annexures. The prayer as submitted on the part of I.O as made in this case is convincing for the better result of the investigation.

Accused is remanded to P.C till 24.03.23. During P.C period I.O shall abide by the guidelines of the Hon'ble Apex Court including Human Rights mandate strictly and produce the accused before this Court on 24.3.23 positively.

Return CD.

The victim is produced before this Court on the lap of her mother. I.O is found present and submitted a prayer u/s. 164 Cr.P.C for recording her statement.

Victim girl (05+years)is identified by LC No.181 Chaitali Paul along with a prayer submitted by herself of Gaighata PS Case No. 265/23 U/s. 376AB IPC and 6 POCSO Act for recording her statement U/s 164 Cr.P.C. The I.O is interrogated in pursuance to her prayer and the same is found convincing for the better result of the investigation.

Let the prayer for recording statement u/s. 164 Cr.P.C be allowed.

Ld. ACJM.is asked to make necessary arrangement for recording of the statement of V.G by this day positively in accordance with law.

Let the case record be sent to Ld. ACJM, Bongaon for information and compliance, if any.

Another copy be supplied to the I.O of this case for information.

Further copy of this order be sent to the Lock Up In-Charge, G.R. Section, Bongaon for necessary information.

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon,North 24 Parganas**

Seen the written complaint as well as the formal FIR. The prayer as submitted from the part of prosecution is convincing to allow for the betterment of investigation.

Hence , the prayer for recording statement of victim girl (15 years) U/s 164 Cr.P.C is allowed.

Let the case record be sent down to Ld. ACJM, Bongaon requesting him for causing recording her statement in accordance with law and to return the case record along with statement under safe condition before this court.

Hence, concerned LC No.181 Chaitali Paul is asked to produce the V.G. along with the case record immediately before Ld. A.C.J.M Court, Bongaon under safe condition.

Let the case record be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Bongaon at once.

Another copy be sent to the lock-up in-charge, G.R Section Bongaon.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas**

Later

05.11.2022

Accused **Rashid Dhabak (50 years)**, S/o Late Juran @ Juli Dhabak of village Patkelpara, Bagdah is brought under arrest and identified before me by IO,SI Sahabuddin Mondal of Bagdah PS for taking him custody on police remand.

Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo, seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer in-charge of Bagdah PS and SDPO Bagdah.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present.

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 7 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of recovery of wearing apparels and his medico legal examination.

After giving careful consideration, it appears to me that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for police custody is hereby allowed for 5 days. The accused is sent to police custody for 5 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of Hon'ble Apex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner, procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to produce the accused after the completion of police custody remand with day today medical report of the accused .

To **09.11.2022** for production of the accused.

A petition for bail is filed and moved.

Heard both sides. Considering the nature and gravity of offence, the prayer for bail is rejected.

Call for CD.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas,

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

**Present : Sri Santanu Mukhopadhyay(JO Code WB 00581)
Additional District & Sessions Judge
1st Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas
SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 44/2022**

**Ref :Bongaon , P.S. Case NO. 882/2022 dated 24.08.2022,
U/s 506 IPC & 6 of POCSO Act.**

**State
VS
Naimuddin Sardar**

Order no. 1
25.08.2022

Accused **Naimuddin Sardar (25 years), S/o Musa Sardar** is brought under arrest and identified before me by IO, SI Paritosh Halder of Bongaon PS for taking him custody on police remand.

Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo, seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer in-charge of Bongaon PS and SDPO Bongaon.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present.

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 7 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of recovery of wearing apparels and his medico legal examination.

After giving careful consideration, it appears to me that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for police custody is hereby allowed for 5 days. The accused is sent to police custody for 5 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of Hon'ble Apex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner, procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to produce the accused after the completion of police custody remand with day today medical report of the accused .

To **29.08.2022** for production of the accused.

A petition for bail is filed and moved.

Heard both sides. Considering the nature and gravity of offence, the prayer for bail is rejected.

Call for CD.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas,**

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

**Present : Sri Santanu Mukhopadhyay(JO Code WB 00581)
Additional District & Sessions Judge
1st Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas**

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 41/2022

**Ref :Bongaon , P.S. Case NO. 847/2022 dated 11.08.2022,
U/s 6 of POCSO Act.**

**State
VS
Gobinda Mondal**

Order no. 1
12.08.2022

Accused **Gobinda Mondal (50 years)** is brought under arrest and identified before me by IO, SI Goutam Halder of Bongaon PS for taking him custody on police remand.

Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo, seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer in-charge of Bongaon PS and SDPO Bongaon.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present.

None moves for the accused on call. No bail petition is filed .

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 7 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of recovery of wearing apparels and his medico legal examination etc to achieve better result of investigation.

After giving careful consideration, it appears to me that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for police custody is hereby allowed for 5 days. The accused is sent to police custody for 5 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of Hon'ble Appex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner, procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to produce the accused after the completion of police custody remand with day today medical report of the accused .

To **16.08.2022** for production of the accused.

Call for CD.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas,**

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

**Sri Santanu Mukhopadhyay(JO Code WB 00581)
Additional District & Sessions Judge
1st Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas**

**SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 31/2022
Ref: Gaighata, PS case no.650/22,dated
12.07.2022,U/s 342/376(20(j) IPC and 6 POCSO Act.**

**Order no.3
14.07.2022**

**Accused Swapan Sarkar (31 years) is produced from
J/C and he is remanded to J/C till the next date.**

A petition for bail is filed and moved. Seen the CD.
Considering the nature and gravity of offence the prayer for
bail is rejected.

Accused **Swapan Sarkar**, S/o Baikanta Sarkar is
produced and identified before me by SI Kajol Dutta of
Gaighata PS for taking him custody on police remand. Perused
the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo,
seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer
in-charge of Gaighata PS .

Ld. P.P. in-charge and Defence Counsel have already
recorded their presence before this Ld. Court today.

Heard both sides.

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused
for 10 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation
the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the
accused is required for the purpose of recovery of
investigation and recovery of wearing apparels and also to
identify the PO etc.

After giving careful consideration it appears to me
that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not
allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for
police custody is hereby allowed for 5 days. The accused is
sent to police custody for 5 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of
Hon'ble Appex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner,
procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to
produce the accused after the completion of police custody
remand with day to day medical report of the accused on
18.07.2022 at 10.30. a.m. before this court.

To 18.07.2022 for production of the accused .

Call for CD.

**Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this
case at once.**

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas**

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

**Sri Santanu Mukhopadhyay(JO Code WB 00581)
Additional District & Sessions Judge
1st Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas**

**SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 31/2022
Ref: Gaighata, PS case no.650/22,dated
12.07.2022,U/s 342/376(20(j) IPC and 6 POCSO Act.**

**Order no.3
14.07.2022**

**Accused Swapn Sarkar (31 years) is produced from
J/C and he is remanded to J/C till the next date.**

A petition for bail is filed and moved. Seen the CD.
Considering the nature and gravity of offence the prayer for
bail is rejected.

Accused **Swapn Sarkar**, S/o Baikanta Sarkar is
produced and identified before me by SI Kajol Dutta of
Gaighata PS for taking him custody on police remand. Perused
the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo,
seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer
in-charge of Gaighata PS .

Ld. P.P. in-charge and Defence Counsel have already
recorded their presence before this Ld. Court today.

Heard both sides.

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused
for 10 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation
the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the
accused is required for the purpose of recovery of
investigation and recovery of wearing apparels and also to
identify the PO etc.

After giving careful consideration it appears to me
that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not
allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for
police custody is hereby allowed for 5 days. The accused is
sent to police custody for 5 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of
Hon'ble Appex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner,
procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to
produce the accused after the completion of police custody
remand with day to day medical report of the accused on
18.07.2022 at 10.30. a.m. before this court.

To 18.07.2022 for production of the accused .

Call for CD.

**Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this
case at once.**

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas**

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

**Sri Santanu Mukhopadhyay(JO Code WB 00581)
Additional District & Sessions Judge
1st Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas**

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 27/2022

**Ref : Gopalnagar, PS case no.249/22,dated
10.05.2022,U/s 376(3) IPC and 6 POCSO Act.**

Order no.1
13.05.2022

Accused **Soumen @ Akash Pare**, S/O Sukumar @ Biswa Pare (**19 years**) is produced and identified before me by PSI Naused Ai Sk of Gopalnagar PS for taking him custody on police remand. Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo, seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer in-charge of Gopalnagar PS and SDPO Bagdah.

None appears for the P.P. in charge of this case.

None moves for the accused on calls.

The accused is interrogated in open court in presence of IO.

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 7 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of recovery of investigation and also to identify the PO etc.

After giving careful consideration it appears to me that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for police custody is hereby allowed for 5 days . The accused is sent to police custody for 5 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of Hon'ble Appex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner, procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to produce the accused after the completion of police custody remand with day to day medical report of the accused on **17.05.2022 at 10.30. a.m.** before this court.

To **17.05.2022** for production of the accused .

Call for CD.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon,North 24 Parganas**

LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT, BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS
SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 24/2022
Ref : Bagdah, P.S. Case NO. 277/2022 dated 13.04.2022, U/s
342/354A/354B/506/509 IPC and 8/12 of POCSO Act .

**State
VS
Amit Biswas**

Order 4
25.04.2022

[illegible]

A prayer for taking custody of the VG by her **mother Chapala Hazra**, wife of Kajal Hazra of village Malipota, Nataberia, PS – Bagdah along with vokalatnama is filed and moved. Seen the prayer .

Heard ld. P.P. in charge is found present in court.

Considering the age of the victim and as regards other consideration on being interrogated the petitioner and victim girl, I am satisfied that the prayer as made is found convincing.

Let the VG be handed over to **her mother Chapala Hazra, wife of Kajal Hazra** of village Malipota, Nataberia, PS - Bagdah on jimma bond of Rs. 500/- to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM Bongaon and on condition that she shall properly take care of the VG and to cooperate with the IO in the matter of investigation as and when called for and also shall produce before the Ld. Court as and when required.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM
Bongaon for information.

Another copy of this order be handed over to LC
4719 Rinku Pal of Bagdah PS for information.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court,
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas,

**LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT, BONGAON, NORTH 24
PARGANAS**

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 25/2022

**Ref : Gaighata, P.S. Case NO. 361/2022 dated 21.04.2022, U/s
342/376D/120B IPC and 4/ 6 of POCSO Act .**

State

VS

Basudeb Biswas and two others

Order 1

22.04.2022

Accused **Basudeb Biswas, Purnima Sarkar and Arpan Sarkar** are produced from J/C under arrest. And they are taken into custody.

A prayer for PC submitted by SI Kajal Das of Gaighata PS who is present in court duly forwarded by the officer in charge and SDPO Bongaon.

The prayer for PC is sought for only accused **Basudeb Biswas(23 years)**, S/o Uttam Biswas of Kanainagar, Dakhinpara, Bhaluka, Nabadwip, Nadia for a period of 10 days to verify his statement and collect more evidence and also medico legal examination .

A prayer for bail is made on behalf of the accused Basudeb Biswas , Purnima Sarkar and Arpan Sarkar .

Hear both sides.

Ld. P.P. in-charge opposes the bail prayer vehemently . CD is produced.

I have gone through the CD, there are sufficient grounds for justification of the detention of all the accused persons for the purpose of better investigation. It is Initial stage of investigation. The question of bail does not arise at all. The prayer for bail of all the accused persons is rejected.

As regards the prayer for PC of Basudeb Biswas,. Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo and seizure list and CD.

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 10 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation, the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of medico legal examination, verify his statement and unearth the truth of allegation.

After giving careful consideration, it appears to me that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for police custody is hereby allowed for 10 days . The accused is sent to police custody for 10 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of Hon'ble Appex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner, procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to produce the accused after the completion of police custody remand with day to day medical report of the accused.

To **01.05.2022** for production from PC Basudeb Biswas and other two accused from J/C.

Purnima Sarkar and Arpan Sarkar be remanded to J/C till the next date.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas

later

22.04.2022

The victim girl (15 years), D/O Mintu Sarkar of village Charuigachi, PS - Gaighata, North 24 PGS is produced and identified by LNMF 0069 Jyotsna Hira along with a prayer submitted by SI Kajal Das of Gaighata PS for recording her statement U/s 164 Cr.P.C.

Seen the written complaint as well as the formal FIR. The prayer as submitted from the part of prosecution is convincing to allow for the betterment of investigation.

Hence, the prayer for recording statement of victim (15 years), U/s 164 Cr.P.C is allowed.

Let the case record be sent down to Ld. ACJM, Bongaon, requesting him for causing recording her statement in accordance with law and to return the case record along with statement under safe condition before this court.

Hence, concerned LNMF is asked to produce the victim along with the case record immediately before Ld. A.C.J.M Court, Bongaon under safe condition.

Judge Special Court,

Bongaon, North 24 Parganas,

later

22.4.2022

A prayer for taking custody of the VG by her mother Lakhi Sarkar wife of Mintu Sarkar of village Charuigachi, PS - Gaighata along with vokalatnama is filed and moved. Seen the prayer.

Heard Ld. P.P. in charge is found present in court.

Considering the age of the victim and as regards other consideration on being interrogated the petitioner and victim girl I am satisfied that the prayer as made is found convincing.

Let the VG be handed over to **her mother Lakhi Sarkar wife of Mintu Sarkar** of village Charuigachi, PS - Gaighata on jamma bond of Rs. 500/- to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM Bongaon and on condition that she shall properly take care of the VG and to cooperate with the IO in the matter of investigation as and when called for and also shall produce before the Ld. Court as and when

required.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM
Bongaon for information.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court,
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas,

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 16/2022

**Ref : Bongaon, PS case no.217/21,dated
01.03.2022,U/s 376/506 IPC and 6 POCSO Act.**

Order no.4
09.03.2022

Accused

Accused Ashadul Mondal, S/O Saiyed Mondal (19 years) is produced and identified before me by 2nd officer Motiyar Baidya Bongaon PS for taking him custody on police remand. In view of the prayer submitted by SI Tarun Das of Bongaon police station since he is in occupied in connection with another work. The petition for bail is filed and moved.

Heard both sides. Considering the nature and gravity of offence the prayer for bail is rejected.

Seen the Pc prayer . Perused the CD.

Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo, seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer in-charge of Bongaon PS and SDPO Bongaon.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present .

Ld. Advocate of the defence is also present.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 7 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation, the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of medico legal examination and wearing apperels .

After giving careful consideration, it appears to me that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for police custody is hereby allowed for 6 days . The accused is sent to police custody for 6 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of Hon'ble Appex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner, procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to produce the accused after the completion of police custody remand with day to day medical report of the accused.

To 14.03.2022 for production of the accused. Return CD.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon,North 24 Parganas**

IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS
SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 15/2022
Ref : Gaighata, P.S. Case NO. 183/2022 dated
26.02.2022, U/s 6 of POCSO Act .
State
VS
Debkumar Biswas @ Raj

Order later
03.03.2022

Accused **Debkumar Biswas @ Raj(19 years)** is produced and identified before me by IO, SI Biswajit Das of Gaighata PS for taking him custody on police remand. Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo, seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer in-charge of Gaighata PS and SDPO Bongaon.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present .

The IO is interrogated on dock.

None appears on behalf of the accused.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 5 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation, the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of medico legal examination and verify his statement and unearth the truth of allegation.

After giving careful consideration, it appears to me that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for police custody is hereby allowed for 5 days . The accused is sent to police custody for 5 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of Hon'ble Appex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner, procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to produce the accused after the completion of police custody remand with day to day medical report of the accused.

To **07.03.2022** for production of the accused.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 03/2022

**Ref : Gopalnagar, P.S. Case NO. 4/2022 dated
02.01.2022, U/s 376(2)(f)(n)/313 IPC & 6 of POCSO Act .**

**State
VS
Sanjib Biswas and other**

Order 8

01.02.2022

Accused **Sanjib Biswas** is produced and identified before me by IO, SI Sanchaita Pal of Gopalnagar PS for taking him custody on police remand. Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo, seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer in-charge of Gopalnagar PS and SDPO Bagdah.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present .

CD is produced.

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 5 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of recovery of wearing apparels and his medico legal examination etc to achieve better result of investigation.

After giving careful consideration, it appears to me that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for police custody is hereby allowed for 3 days . The accused is sent to police custody for 3 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of Hon'ble Apex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner, procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to produce the accused after the completion of police custody remand with day to day medical report of the accused .

To **03.02.2022** for production of the accused.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24**

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 48/2021

**Ref : Bongaon, P.S. Case NO. 848/2021 dated 25.09.2021,
U/s 376/506 IPC & 6 of POCSO Act .**

State

VS

Panchanan Adhikari @ Pancha

Order 7

29.01.2022

Panchanan Adhikari @ Pancha is produced before this court in connection with SPL(POCSO) case no. 47 of 2021 of this Ld. Court after availing PC. It appears to me SI Tarun Das of Bongaon PS Bongaon Police PD with a prayer for police custody for 4 days in respect of the present case.

Accused Panchanan Adhikari @ Pancha is identified with negative report before me by IO, SI Tarun Das of Bongaon PS for taking him custody on police remand. Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo, seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer in-charge of Bongaon PS and SDPO Bongaon.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present .

The IO is interrogated on dock.

None moves for the accused.

CD is produced.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 4 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of recovery of wearing apparels and his medico legal examination etc to achieve better result of investigation.

After giving careful consideration, it appears to me that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for police custody is hereby allowed for 4 days . The accused is sent to police custody for 4 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of Hon'ble Appex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner, procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to produce the accused after the completion of police custody remand with day to day medical report of the accused .

**To 01.02.2022 for production of the accused with
RAT .**

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

Another copy be sent to the Controller of Bongaon SD Correctional Home for information.

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24**

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS
SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 08/2022**

**Ref : Gopalnagar, P.S. Case NO. 36/2022 dated
20.01.2022, U/s 376(2)(n) IPC & 4/ 6 of POCSO Act .**

**State
VS
Prabir Dutta**

**Order 1
21.01.2022**

Accused **Prabir Dutta** is produced with negative report and identified before me by IO, PSI Monmatha Biswas of Gopalnagar PS for taking him custody on police remand. Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo, seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer in-charge of Gopalnagar PS and SDPO Bagdah.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present .

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 7 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of recovery of wearing apparels and his medico legal examination etc to achieve better result of investigation.

After giving careful consideration, it appears to me that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for police custody is hereby allowed for 4 days . The accused is sent to police custody for 4 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of Hon'ble Apex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner, procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to produce the accused after the completion of police custody remand with day to day medical report of the accused .

**To 24.01.2022 for production of the accused with
RAT along with CD.**

Bail petition is filed on behalf of this accused / petitioner. Heard. Considering the nature and gravity of offence, the prayer for bail is rejected.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24**

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 07/2022

**Ref : Gopalnagar, P.S. Case NO. 31/2022 dated
15.01.2022, U/s 376(2)(n)/120B IPC & 6 of POCSO Act .**

State

VS

Din Islam Mondal and other

Order 1

17.01.2022

Accused **Din Islam Mondal** is produced and identified before me by IO, PSI Mauzaim Hossain of Gopalnagar PS for taking him custody on police remand. Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo, seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer in-charge of Gopalnagar PS and SDPO Bagdah.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present .

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 5 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of recovery of wearing apparels and his medico legal examination etc to achieve better result of investigation.

After giving careful consideration, it appears to me that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for police custody is hereby allowed for 4 days . The accused is sent to police custody for 4 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of Hon'ble Appex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner, procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to produce the accused after the completion of police custody remand with day to day medical report of the accused .

To 20.01.2022 for production of the accused.

Victim girl (14 years), D/O Akhil Bhowmick of village Nahata, PS Gopalnagar, North 24 PGS is produced and identified by lady Home Guard 120 Kalyani Biswas along with a prayer submitted by one IO Mausaim Hossain of Gopalnagar PS for recording her statement U/s 164 Cr.P.C.

Seen the written complaint as well as the formal FIR. The prayer as submitted from the part of prosecution is convincing to allow for the betterment of investigation.

Hence , the prayer for recording statement of victim girl (14 years) U/s 164 Cr.P.C is allowed.

Let the case record be sent down to Ld. ACJM, Bongaon requesting him for causing recording her statement in accordance with law and to return the case record along with statement under safe condition before this court.

Hence, concerned LHG is asked to produce the V.G. along with the case record immediately before Ld. A.C.J.M Court, Bongaon under safe condition.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 61/2021

**Ref : Bongaon, P.S. Case NO. 1007/2021 dated
09.11.2021, U/s 376/511/307/120B IPC & 4/18 of POCSO
Act .**

**State
VS
Mityun Mondal**

**Order 6
10.12.2021**

Accused **Mityun Mondal** is produced and identified before me by IO, SI Paritosh Halder of Bongaon PS for taking him custody on police remand. Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo, seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer in-charge of Bongaon PS and SDPO Bongaon.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present .

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 7 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of recovery of wearing apparels and his medico legal examination etc to achieve better result of investigation.

After giving careful consideration, it appears to me that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for police custody is hereby allowed for 4 days . The accused is sent to police custody for 4 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of Hon'ble Appex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner, procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to produce the accused after the completion of police custody remand with day to day medical report of the accused .

To **13.12.2021** for production of the accused.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24**

IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO), 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 62/2021

Ref : BONGAON, P.S. Case NO. 1036/2021 dated 17.11.2021,
U/s 10 of POCSO Act.

State
VS
Debasish Biswas

Order 1

17.11.2021

Accused **Debasish Biswas** is produced from J/C and identified before me by IO, SI Atanu Chakraborty of Bongaon PS for taking him police custody. Seen the PC payer. The prayer for PC is sought for 5 days with a view to medico legal examination and reconstruction of the case.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused files a petition for bail.

Considering the nature gravity of offence, prayer for bail is rejected.

Regarding PC prayer heard both sides. Seen the FIR, written complaint, arrest memo for the purpose of effecting investigation, the prayer for PC is allowed.

The accused be remanded to PC till **20.11.2021**. TO **20.11.2021** for production. Call for CD.

During PC period the IO of this case shall abide by direction of the Apex Court regarding PC period. Thus the prayer for PC is disposed of on contest.

The VG Seemran Biswas is identified by LC Kurchi Banu Tarafder before me. Seen the prayer of 164 Cr.P.C interrogated the VG. Perused the CD. The prayer as submitted by the IO of this case is convincing as such the same is allowed.

Let the case record be sent down to Ld. ACJM, Bongaon, requesting him for causing recording her statement in accordance with law and to return the case record along with statement under safe condition before this court.

At this stage one Srabanti Biswas appeared along with Vokalantrama and aadhaar card and prays for the custody of the VG in open court. The VG identified the applicant at her aunt since her father is working at Rajasthan and there is no whereabouts of her mother as stated by the VG unfortunately.

Heard both sides. IO is present. Satisfied.

Let the VG be handed over to the Srabanti Biswas on her prayer with a direction to cooperate with the IO as and when required.

The petition for applicant is allowed for the interest

of justice.

At this stage a prayer is submitted by the investigating authority through IO intimating before this court along with annexure stated inter alia that the unfortunately the medical authority of Dr. JR SD Hospital refused to accept the VG for want of her legal guardian even on the approach of investigation authority the matter brought into record is not at all desirable, beyond the cannons of the rule as established by law.

Let a direction be given to the Superintendent of Dr.JR SD Hospital Bongaon is asked to make necessary arrangement of medical examination of Seemran Biswas as produced that hospital by the IO tomorrow.

Inform IO and the Superintendent of Dr.JR SD Hospital Bongaon.

Call for CD.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO), 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 38/2021

**Ref : BONGAON, P.S. Case NO. 636/2021 dated 31.07.2021,
U/s 376 IPC & 6 of POCSO Act.**

**State
VS
Shuvankar Ghosh**

**Order 1 (Later)
02.08.2021**

Accused **Shuvankar Ghosh** is produced and identified before me by IO, SI Tarun Das of Bongaon PS for taking him custody on police remand. Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo, seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer in-charge of Bongaon PS and SDPO Bongaon.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present .

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 7 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of recovery of wearing apparels, fixing of PO and to collect more evidences etc to achieve better result of investigation.

After giving careful consideration it appears to me that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for police custody is hereby allowed for 3 days . The accused is sent to police custody for 3 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of Hon'ble Appex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner, procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to produce the accused after the completion of police custody remand with day to day medical report of the accused .

Bail petition is filed on behalf of this accused / petitioner. Heard. Considering the nature and gravity of offence, the prayer for bail is rejected.

To **04.08.2021** for production of the accused .

Call for CD.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24**

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO), 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 39/2021

**Ref : Gopalnagar, P.S. Case NO. 419/2021 dated
2.08.2021, U/s 376(2)(n) IPC & 6 of POCSO Act.**

State

VS

Saifulla Mondal

Order 1

02.08.2021

None moves for the accused. No bail petition is filed.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present.

Accused **Saifulla Mondal** is produced and identified before me by IO, PSI Sanchaita Pal of Gopalnagar PS for taking him custody on police remand. Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo, seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer in-charge of Gopalnaga PS and SDPO Bongaon.

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 7 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of recovery of wearing apparels, fixing of PO and to collect more evidence etc.

After giving careful consideration it appears to me that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for police custody is hereby allowed for 5 days . The accused is sent to police custody for 5 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of Hon'ble Appex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner, procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to produce the accused after the completion of police custody remand with day to day medical report of the accused and medico legal examination during PC period.

To **06.08.2021** for production of the accused .

Call for CD.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

Another copy of order be sent to the Superintendent Bongaon JR Dhar SD Hospital, Bongaon .

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas,**

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO), 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 30/2021

CNR WBNP 06 000912 2021

**Ref : Gaighata, P.S. Case NO. 505/2021 dated 12.06.2021, U/s
363/365/376(2)(i)(j) IPC & 6 of POCSO Act.**

State

VS

Abhishek Biswas @ Abhijit

Order 5

30.07.2021

Accused **Abhishek Biswas @ Abhijit, S/o Kanai Lal Biswas** is produced from J/C.

IO, PSI Apurba Biswas is found present in court along with CD.

Ld. P.P. in-charge and Defence Counsel have already recorded their presence before this Ld. Court today.

The PC prayer as submitted is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Seen the CD and the PC prayer duly forwarded by the officer-in-charge of Gaighata PS and SDPO Bongaon.

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 7 days . The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of recovery of wearing apparels , medico legal examination and to get more information regarding the alleged offence including search and seizure.

In the context of allegation as suggested from the material in CD for the purpose of achieving better result of the investigation , the prayer for PC as submitted in this case is convincing to dispense with the justice in accordance with law.

Accordingly the police custody is granted for **4 days** in view of the prayer of the IO as submitted. IO is directed to comply the guidelines of the Hon'ble Apex Court and NHRC positively and to see that no inconvenience is caused in this regard and to examine the accused medical during PC period .

To **02.08.2021** for procution of the accused along with CD .

Accused be handed over to the IO accordingly. Office to note.

Inform IO.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Controller of SD Correctional Home, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas.

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas,**

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO), 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

**SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 30/2021
CNR WBNP 06 000912 2021**

**Ref : Gaighata, P.S. Case NO. 505/2021 dated 12.06.2021,
U/s 363/365/376(2)(i)(j) IPC & 6 of POCSO Act.**

State

VS

Abhishek Biswas @ Abhijit

Order 4

28.07.2021

A prayer is submitted by PSI Apurba Biswas of Gaighata PS Bongaon Police PD with a prayer for police custody for 7 days of accused Abhishek Biswas @ Abhijit.

Perused the prayer of the IO. The present accused is in judicial custody since 23.07.2021 on being his surrendered before this Ld.Court on rejection of his anticipatory bail. The PC prayer is forwarded by office in-charge of Gaighata PS. Perused the case record and prayer, I find that for the interest of interrogation, the prayer for PC as sought for is convincing.

Hence ,such prayer is allowed.

To **30.07.2021** for production of the accused from the concerned correctional Home.

The prayer for PC will be disposed of in open court in presence of IO.

Todate for production of IO and call for CD.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas,**

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO), 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 33/2021

**Ref : Gaighata, P.S. Case NO. 621/2021 dated 16.07.2021,
U/s 376AB IPC & 6 of POCSO Act.**

**State
VS
Palash Banik**

**Order 1
16.07.2021**

Accused **Palash Banik** is produced and identified before me by IO, SI Gobinda Murmu of Gaighata PS for taking him custody on police remand. Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written complaint, arrest memo, seizure list, the PC prayer duly recommended by the officer in-charge of Gaighata PS and SDPO Bongaon.

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused for 7 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the accused is required for the purpose of recovery of investigation and also to identify the PO etc.

After giving careful consideration it appears to me that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for police custody is hereby allowed for 4 days . The accused is sent to police custody for 4 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of Hon'ble Apex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner, procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to produce the accused after the completion of police custody remand with day to day medical report of the accused on **19.07.2021 at 10.30. a.m.** before this court.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of this accused / petitioner but since the I.O's prayer for PC has been allowed so prayer for bail of this accused person cannot be considered at this stage. Hence the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

To **19.07.2021** for production of the accused .
Call for CD.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

**Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas,**

Bail petition is filed on behalf of these accused / petitioners but since the I.O's prayer for PC has been allowed so prayer for bail of these accused persons cannot be considered at this stage. Let it be kept with the record and will be considered after PC period.

To **10.11.2017** for production of these accused persons.

Call for CD.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case at once.

D/C

Judge Special Court
Bongaon, North 24

Parganas,

To **30.03.2021** for production of the accused along with CD .

Let a copy of this order be handed over to the IO of this case for information and taking necessary action.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court,
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas