

Sri Santanu Mukhopadhyay(JO Code WB 00581)
Additional District & Sessions Judge
1st Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 22 of 2023

Order No. 17 dated: 22.09.2023

Accused **Buddhadeb Sadhukhan** is produced from JC.

A petition for bail is filed and moved.

Copy is served and objected to.

Heard both sides.

It appears to me that here before the prayer for bail of the accused has been turned down by the Hon'ble Court.

Seen the bail petition filed.

The age of the VG is about 05 years. There is no further development. Considering the nature and gravity of offence, the prayer for bail as made in not conducive for consideration. Hence, the prayer for bail is rejected.

At this stage the accused is placed on dock.

Seen the CD and the case record.

Considering the materials as available on record I am of clear view that there are sufficient ground for presuming the accused has been committed offence under Sec. 376AB of the IPC and 6 POCSO Act. According the charge sheet, charge under Sec. 376AB IPC and 6 of the POCSO Act is read over and explained in Bengali in which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried by saying ami nirdoshi.

A formal drat of charge is kept with the record.

A schedule is made for the purpose of evidence.

Fix 13.12.2023, 14.12.2023, 15.12.2023, 16.12.2023, 18.12.2023 and 19.12.2023 for evidence of two witnesses each day as per CS on the gravity of the case.

Issue summons upon the witnesses at once.

Special PP in charge to put requisites at once.

Accused be remanded to JC till 13.12.2023.

Fix 13.12.2023 for production of the accused and evidence.

No adjournment petition will be entertained from either of the parties.

Both sides must be ready.

Alamat, if any, be produced on each date.

OC Gaighata PS shall monitoring the case accordingly and made an arrangement for production of alamats on each date positively without any fail I.d Law will take on its own course.

Let a copy of this order be sent OC Gaighata for information and positive compliance.

D/C

Judge, Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas.