

Sri Santanu Mukhopadhyay(JO Code WB 00581)
Additional District & Sessions Judge
1st Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 22 of 2023

Order No.19

dated: 18.10.2023

The prayer for bail is made for the accused **Buddhadeb Sadhukhan** on the ground of detention and ailment of the wife of the present petitioner.

CS has already been submitted in this case.

Ld. Special PP in charge opposes the prayer for bail in view of the materials in CD.

Ld. Defence counsel in his turn submitted that the Hon'ble High Court reject the bail prayer of the accused prior to filing of CS.

Considering the nature of allegation and the present circumstances as alleged offence is set to be committed, I am not inclined to grant bail of the accused at this stage.

Hence, the prayer for bail is thus rejected.

Return CD.

To 13.12.2023 to production/appearance of the accused and evidence.

D/C

Judge, Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas.